

No. 01-618

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ERIC ELDRED, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, In his official capacity  
as Attorney General,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

GEOFFREY S. STEWART  
DANIEL H. BROMBERG  
H. BRIAN HOLLAND  
JONES, DAY, REAVIS & POGUE  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939

LAWRENCE LESSIG  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
CENTER FOR INTERNET & SOCIETY  
Stanford Law School  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 736-0999

CHARLES R. NESSON  
JONATHAN L. ZITTRAIN  
THE BERKMAN CENTER  
FOR INTERNET & SOCIETY  
1563 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-7547

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THERE IS A REAL AND GROWING SPLIT OF AUTHORITY MERITING THIS COURT’S REVIEW. ....	3
A. There Is A 3-1 Split Over The Relevant Scope Of First Amendment Review Of A Copyright Statute .....	4
B. There Is A 5-2 Split Over The Relevance Of The “Grant of Power” In The Copyright Clause To The Scope of Congress’s Power .....	5
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT RESOLVE PETITIONERS’ COPYRIGHT CLAUSE CHALLENGE UPON AN ALTERNATIVE GROUND. ....	6
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS ON THE MERITS MUST FAIL ....	8
IV. IMMEDIATE RESOLUTION OF THESE ISSUES IS REQUIRED TO AVOID ENORMOUS HARM. .	10
CONCLUSION .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989) .....	8
<i>CBS Broad., Inc. v. EchoStar Communications Corp.</i> , 265 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	1, 2, 5
<i>Feist Publ'ns v. Rural Tel. Ser. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991) .....	8
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966) .....	6, 8
<i>Hutchinson Tel. Co. v. Frontier Directory Co.</i> , 770 F.2d 128 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	5
<i>McClurg v. Kingsland</i> , 42 U.S. (1 How.) 202 (1843) .....	9
<i>Mitchell Brothers Film Group v. Cinema Adult Theater</i> , 604 F.2d 852 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	6
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	8
<i>Satellite Broad. and Communications Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 2001 WL 1557809 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Schnapper v. Foley</i> , 667 F.2d 102 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	5
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 2001 WL 1505495 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Peters) 591 (1834) .....	9
<b>SUPREME COURT BRIEFS</b>	
Brief of Petitioners for Writ of Certiorari, <i>New York Times v. Tasini</i> , No. 00-201 (2000) .....	1, 10

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Act of May 31, 1790, ch. 15, §1, 3, 1 Stat. 124-25 ..... 8, 9  
Sonny Bono Copyright Term Extension Act (“CTEA”),  
Pub. L. No. 105-298, 112 Stat. 2827 (1998) ..... 3

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Lyman Ray Patterson, COPYRIGHT IN HISTORICAL  
PERSPECTIVE (1968) ..... 9  
Robert L. Stern & Eugene Gressman, SUPREME COURT  
PRACTICE (7th ed. 1993) ..... 3  
Joseph Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF  
THE UNITED STATES § 502 (R. Rotunda & J. Nowak  
eds., 1987) ..... 10
